
 

 

 

BLACKPOOL COUNCIL 

Tuesday, 21 November 2023 

 
 
To: The Members of Blackpool Council 
 
Mayor, Ladies and Gentlemen 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Blackpool Council to be held in the Council 

Chamber at the Town Hall, Blackpool on Wednesday, 29 November 2023 commencing at 6.00 

pm for the transaction of the business specified below.  

 

 
Director of Governance and Partnerships 

___________________ 
 
 

Business  
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 

doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 20 SEPTEMBER 2023  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 20 September 2023 as a true and 
correct record. 

 
3  ANNOUNCEMENTS   

 
 To receive official announcements from the Mayor. 

 
4  PUBLIC REPRESENTATIONS  (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
 To receive representations and questions from members of the public in accordance 

with Procedural Standing Order 9. 
 

5  EXECUTIVE REPORTS  (Pages 7 - 36) 
 

 To consider the following portfolio reports to Council from each Cabinet Member: 
 

a) Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Tourism, Arts and Culture 
b) Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Partnerships and 

Performance 
c) Cabinet Member for Levelling Up – Place 
d) Cabinet Member for Climate Change 
e) Cabinet Member for Children’s Services 
f) Cabinet Member for Levelling Up – People 
g) Cabinet Member for Community Safety, Street Scene and Neighbourhoods 
h) Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
i) Cabinet Member for Young People and Aspiration 

 
Members are reminded that: 



 Each Executive Member has up to three minutes to present their portfolio 
report (a green light will indicate there is one minute remaining, red for when 
the time is up). There will then be an opportunity for questions/comments. 
 

 There will be three minutes per question/ comment from any Councillor on 
anything within the portfolio and no limit to the number of times a Councillor 
can ask a question. 
 

 There will be no set overall maximum time for each report to be debated 
although the Mayor will decide when a suitable time has elapsed and move to 
the next report. 

 
6  MARTON MOSS NEIGHBOURHOOD DEVELOPMENT PLAN  (Pages 37 - 120) 

 
 To consider the recommendations from the Executive at its meeting on 6 November 

2023 regarding the Marton Moss Neighbourhood Development Plan. 
 



 

 

7  LANCASHIRE DEVOLUTION  (Pages 121 - 124) 
 

 To provide an update on the current discussions relating to the setting up of a 
Lancashire County Combined Authority and an accompanying devolution deal with 
Central Government. 
 
Members are asked to note that a more detailed report will be circulated in due course 
as this information is not available at the time of publication of this agenda. 

 
8  SCRUTINY UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 125 - 130) 

 
 To consider the Scrutiny Update Report for 2023/2024. 

 
9  AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 131 - 144) 

 
 To consider the Audit Committee Half Yearly Report for 2023/2024. 

 
 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Sarah Chadwick, Democratic Governance 
Senior Adviser, Tel: (01253) 477153, e-mail sarah.chadwick@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Campbell (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Baker 
Bamborough 
Benson 
Boughton 
N Brookes 
P Brookes 
S Brookes 
Burdess 
Cartmell 
Cooper 
Critchley 

Ellison 
Farrell 
Fenlon 
Flanagan 
Galley 
Hobson 
Hoyle 
Hugo 
Humphreys 
Hunter 
Jackson 

Jones 
Marshall 
B Mitchell 
C Mitchell 
D Mitchell 
Roberts 
Roe 
D Scott 
Mrs Scott 
Sloman 
M Smith 

S Smith 
Taylor 
Thomas 
Walsh 
Warne 
Webb 
Williams 
Wilshaw 

 
In Attendance:  
Neil Jack, Chief Executive 
John Blackledge, Director of Community and Environmental Services 
Antony Lockley, Director of Strategy and Assistant Chief Executive 
Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health 
Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships / Monitoring Officer 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Jenni Cook, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
Jenny Bollington, Media Manager 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 28 JUNE 2023 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 28 June 2023 be signed by the 
Mayor as a correct record. 
 
3  ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements made by the Mayor. 
4  EXECUTIVE REPORTS AND COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY REPORT 
 
The Council received reports from the Executive Members on areas within their portfolio.  
 
Members also received a report from representatives of the Lancashire Combined Fire 
Authority in relation to the work being undertaken by the authority. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
 

Questions, comments and debate were invited from all councillors on each of the report 
areas. 
 
Notes:    
 
1. Councillor Benson, Cabinet Member for Young People and Aspiration agreed to 

confirm for Councillor M Scott if RAAC (concrete) was present in any Council 
buildings, Council-owned buildings or assets. 

 
2. In response to a question from Councillor Walsh regarding the additional CCTV 

cameras in the town, Councillor Burdess, Cabinet Member for Community Safety, 
Street Scene and Neighbourhoods agreed to provide written confirmation of the 
planned consultation and proposed locations. 

 
3. Councillor Farrell, Cabinet Member for Levelling Up: People, agreed to provide a 

written response to: 

 Councillor Warne on the number of people supported by projects helping with 
food, cost of energy and wider essentials 

 Councillor Galley on the financial consequences and risks associated with 
Catering Services contracts with academies. 

 
4. Councillor Hobson, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services agreed to provide 

Councillor Sloman with details of the mechanism in place to ensure that practical 
burdens were borne by authorities that placed looked after children within the 
borough. 
 

 Following a question from Councillor Cooper, Councillor Hugo, Cabinet Member for 
Climate Change agreed to provide details of the recycling facilities available for larger 
Council owned buildings. 

 

5  HONORARY ALDERMEN 
 
Following a deferral from the last meeting, members considered proposals for a special 
meeting to be held to confer the title of Honorary Alderman for recently retired 
councillors that wished to be considered for the award in line with agreed criteria.   
 
Motion:  Councillor Williams proposed (and Councillor Galley seconded):  
 
‘1. To agree to hold a special meeting of Council to confer the title of ‘Honorary 

Alderman’ of the Borough of Blackpool under section 249(1) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 to three former councillors: 

 Don Clapham 

 Gary Coleman  

 Allan Matthews 
 the time and date of this to be agreed by the Mayor. 
 
2. That the Group Leaders continue to meet to review the Civic Honours available in 

Blackpool and report back to a future meeting on any recommended changes’. 

Page 2



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
 

 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.  
  
  
Mayor 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.57 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Tel: 01253 477127 
E-mail: lorraine.hurst@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Council:   
29 November 2023 

 

 
 

 

PUBLIC REPRESENTATIONS - SPEAKERS 
 
  NAME SUBJECT 

1. Ian White 
 
 

Mr White wishes to speak on the following issue: 
 
“I would like to speak in support of the Council's new consultation 
on the expansion of the Selective Licensing scheme across the 
town’s 8 inner wards. Detailing the benefits that earlier schemes 
brought.” 

  
A response will be given by Councillor Mark Smith, Cabinet Member for Levelling Up - 
Place. No other Councillors are permitted to speak on this item. 
 

2. Tom Barlow, 
Blackpool Park 
Golf Club 
 
 

Mr Barlow wishes to speak on the following issue: 
 
“We have since March of last year been emailing councillors with 
the details regarding the plight of both Blackpool Park Golf Club 
(BPGC) and the golf course. Although we have been keeping the 
Leader of the Council along with Alan Cavill fully apprised of the 
situation, we wish to ensure that all councillors understand the 
significance of what will happen if the council fails to protect this 
public asset.” 

  
A response will be given by Councillor Lynn Williams, Leader of the Council. No other 
Councillors are permitted to speak on this item.  
 
 

NOTE: Each representative will be able to speak for up to a maximum of five minutes. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Member Report to the Council 
29 November 2023 

AGENDA ITEM 5(a) 

 

LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND CABINET MEMBER FOR TOURISM, ARTS AND 
CULTURE – COUNCILLOR LYNN WILLIAMS 
 

 
Portfolio areas of responsibility: 

 Tourism and marketing services 

 To
[...]
 capital funding stream and officers are currently 
exploring ways in which the funding can be used to provide internal capacity to deliver the 
projects and where this additional provision is best located. Funding cannot be used to 
subsidise places but can be used to help establish an offer so that it then becomes sustainable.  
  

General questions / comments 
Councillors will have the opportunity to raise questions / comments on any matter in the 
Cabinet Member’s portfolio. 
 

 
 

Page 36



Report to: 
 

COUNCIL 
 

Relevant Officer: Alan Cavill, Director of Communications and Regeneration 

Relevant Cabinet Member: Councillor Lynn Williams, Leader of the Council 

Date of Meeting: 29 November 2023 

 

MARTON MOSS NEIGHBOURHOOD DEVELOPMENT PLAN - Adoption 
(Making) of the Neighbourhood Plan 
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To consider the recommendations from the Executive at its meeting on 6 November 2023 
regarding the Marton Moss Neighbourhood Development Plan.  
 

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  To formally “make” the Marton Moss Neighbourhood Development Plan with immediate 

effect, with the consequence that it becomes part of the statutory Development Plan for the 

designated area. 

 

2.2  To authorise the Director of Communications and Regeneration to undertake the necessary 

steps for the adoption process to be completed and that delegated powers be given to the 

Head of Planning Strategy to make any final modifications to improve readability; correct any 

factual matters or typographical errors; and the final presentation of the document. 

  
3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 

 
3.1  
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 

The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and the Localism Act 2011 give local 
communities direct power to develop their shared vision for their neighbourhood and deliver 
the sustainable development they need.  Neighbourhood planning provides a set of tools for 
local people to get the right type of development for their community. 
 
The Council formally designated the Marton Moss Neighbourhood Area and Neighbourhood 
Forum on 26th March 2019 in accordance with the Neighbourhood Plan (General) 
Regulations (as amended) 2012 - Regulations 7 and 10.  This established the process for the 
Marton Moss Neighbourhood Forum (MMNF) as the qualifying body to produce a 
neighbourhood plan for the designated area.   
 
The Forum submitted their draft plan, which covers the period 2020 to 2030, to the Council 
(Regulation 15) in August 2022.  The Council published the draft plan for consultation in 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
3.5 
 
 
 
 
3.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.7 

accordance with Regulation 16 in October 2022. 
 
The Council appointed an independent examiner in February 2023, in agreement with the 
Marton Moss Neighbourhood Forum, in accordance with Regulation 17 and the examiner 
published his report (refer Appendix 6b), which the Council received on 29th March 2023.   
 
The Council published its decision in accordance with Regulation 17a and accepted the 
examiner’s recommendations and proposed modifications to allow the Referendum Plan 
(refer Appendix 6a) to progress towards becoming a ‘made’ plan and part of Blackpool’s 
development plan, subject to a ‘yes’ vote in a referendum.   
 
The referendum was held on 5th October 2023 in accordance with the Neighbourhood 
Planning (Referendums) Regulations 2012 (as amended in 2013).  There was a turnout of 
32.19%.  Of the votes received 246 (90.44%) voted ‘yes’ in response to the referendum 
question, “Do you want Blackpool Council to use the Neighbourhood Plan for Marton Moss 
to help it decide planning applications in the neighbourhood area?” (Marton Moss 
neighbourhood planning referendum results (blackpool.gov.uk)) 
 
The majority ‘’yes’ votes mean the Council is now required to formally ‘make’ (adopt) the 
Plan. 
 

3.8 
 
 

Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by the 
C
[...]
to account Planning 

Policy Guidance on drainage;   

 MM2 relating to open space character and  removing the reference in the policy 

to, ‘significant open land elsewhere’;  

 MM4 adjusting the wording on 4 of the 21 housing site allocations to state an 

upper limit for the number of dwellings that can be developed on these sites;   

 MM6 which relates to market gardening businesses, amended wording to protect 

amenity of neighbouring occupiers and conformity with Core Strategy and Local 

Plan Part 2 policy; 

 MM8 amended wording in relation to the restoration and community role of 

Page 41



Midgeland Farm; and finally  

 MM9 to ensure the designated Local Green Space took account of the 

requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework.  In addition, the 

Examiner recommended that the front cover of the Plan should state the period 

covered by the Plan, which is 2020 to 2030. 

 

6.15 Officers reviewed the Plan in light of the proposed modifications and concluded 

that the Examiner’s modifications are necessary for the Plan to meet the Basic 

Conditions.  The Marton Moss Neighbourhood Forum also considered the proposed 

modifications, and following a meeting with the Council on 21st April 2023 agreed that the 

modifications are acceptable.  Consequently the Marton Moss Neighbourhood Forum 

modified the Plan accordingly, confirmed that they wished the Plan to proceed to 

referendum. 

 

6.16 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

The referendum was held, in accordance with legislation, on 5th October 2023. The 

question used in the referendum is set by the ‘Neighbourhood Planning (Referendums) 

Regulations 2012’, and was:  

 

“Do you want Blackpool Council to use the neighbourhood plan for Marton Moss to 

help it decide planning applications in the neighbourhood area? 
 

6.17 There was a turnout of 32.19%.  Of the votes received 246 (90.44%) voted ‘yes’ in response 

to the referendum question (Marton Moss neighbourhood planning referendum results
[...]
 Lead Scrutiny Member 

Date of Meeting: 29 November 2023 

 
 

SCRUTINY UPDATE REPORT 2023/2024 
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To consider the Scrutiny Update Report for 2023/2024. 
 

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  To receive the Scrutiny Update Report 2023/2024 and to ask the Scrutiny Lead Member or 
other members of the Scrutiny Leadership Board questions relating to the report and the 
scrutiny function. 
 

3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 
 

3.1  
 

The Scrutiny Update Report sets out the achievements to date of scrutiny at the Council 
during the 2023/2024 Municipal Year.  
 

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by 
the Council? 
 

No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  None. 
  

5.0  Council priority: 
 

5.1  The relevant Council priorities are:  

 The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool 

 Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience 
 
 
 

Page 125

Agenda Item 8



6.0  Background information 
 

6.1  The Scrutiny Lead Member and Chair of the Scrutiny Leadership Board, Councillor Paul Galley 
will present the Scrutiny report to Council. The report highlights the work undertaken during 
the Municipal Year 2023/2024 to date. 
 

6.2  The report builds on the previous reports provided to Council and forms part of the reporting 
arrangements identified and agreed by Council. 
 

6.3  Does the information submitted include any exempt information? No 
 

7.0  List of Appendices: 
 

7.1  Appendix 8(a): Scrutiny Update Report 2023/2024. 
 

8.0  Financial considerations: 
 

8.1  None associated with this report. 
 

9.0  Legal considerations: 
 

9.1  There is no legal requirement to have an annual report, although it is considered best 
practice in the Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local and Combined 
Authorities
[...]
 and the invitation 
of young people and their parents to an upcoming meeting. 
 
I look forward to presenting the Annual Report to Council in June 2024 and highlighting the 
achievements of this Municipal Year. 

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: COUNCIL 

Relevant Officer: Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk 

Relevant Member: Councillor Jason Roberts, Chair of Audit Committee 

Date of Meeting: 29 November 2023 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE HALF YEARLY REPORT 2023/2024 
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To consider the Audit Committee Half Yearly Report for 2023/2024. 
 

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  To receive the Audit Committee Half Yearly Report 2023/2024 and to ask the Chair of the 
Committee questions relating to the report and the audit function. 
 

2.2  To note the update on compliance with the Chartered Institute for Public Finance Position 
Statement and agree the Council’s performance against the core functions in the Position 
Statement as set out in Appendix 9a. 
 

3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 
 

3.1  
 

The Audit Committee Annual Report sets out the work undertaken so far by the Committee 
during the 2023/2024 Municipal Year and seeks confirmation of the recommendation 
regarding compliance with the CIPFA Position Statement on Audit Committees.  
 

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by 
the Council? 
 

No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  None. 
  

5.0  Council priority: 
 

5.1  The relevant Council priorities are:  

 The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool 

 Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience 

Page 131

Agenda Item 9



 
6.0  Background information 

 

6.1  The Chair of Audit Committee, Councillor Jason Roberts, will present the half-yearly Report to 
Council. The report hi
[...]
 The training scheduled for 2023/2024 will cover areas within the CIPFA Guidance 

Page 143



for Audit Committee Members as well as any additional areas which members identified as 
requiring improvement in their skills or knowledge. 
 

Going Forward 
 
The Committee will continue to receive and review key information including the Risk Services 
Quarterly Reports and, when appropriate, invite Chief Officers and operational officers to 
attend to provide explanations where inadequate assurance has been provided or where key 
controls have not been implemented. The Strategic Risk Register will continue to be reviewed 
and the information within it improved as necessary. Chief Officers will continue to be required 
to update the Committee with regards to the controls that are being implemented in order to 
manage the Council’s risks especially when audit follow-up action is requested.   
 
As the municipal year progresses the Committee will continue to work towards the following 
over the remainder of the Municipal Year: 
 

 Maintaining and strengthening the relationship with Scrutiny. 

 Support and help manage the high risk areas. 

 Ensure that the Audit Committee remains an active player in identifying emerging risks 
and general horizon scanning. 

 Support the Council to tackle fraud by raising awareness of successful prosecutions. 

 Communicate high interest items in Audit Committee meetings to the public. 
 
 
Members, I am pleased to present this report to Council and will be happy to answer any 
questions. 

Page 144


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 20 SEPTEMBER 2023
	4 PUBLIC REPRESENTATIONS
	5 EXECUTIVE REPORTS
	Item 5b - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Partnerships and Performance
	Item 5c - Cabinet Member for Levelling Up - Place
	Item 5d - Cabinet Member for Climate Change
	Item 5e - Cabinet Member for Children's Services
	Item 5f - Cabinet Member for Levelling Up - People
	Item 5g - Cabinet Member for Community Safety Street Scene and Neighbourhoods
	Item 5h - Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care
	Item 5i - Cabinet Member for Young People and Aspiration

	6 MARTON MOSS NEIGHBOURHOOD DEVELOPMENT PLAN
	Appendix 6a - MMNP Referendum Plan and Policies Map
	Appendix 6b - MMNP Examiner Report
	1. Introduction and Background
	Marton Moss Neighbourhood Plan 2020–2030
	The Independent Examiner
	The Scope of the Examination
	The Basic Conditions

	2. Approach to the Examination
	Planning Policy Context
	Submitted Documents
	Site Visit
	Written Representations with or without Public Hearing
	Modifications

	3. Procedural Compliance and Human Rights
	Qualifying Body and Neighbourhood Plan Area
	Plan Period
	Neighbourhood Plan Preparation and Consultation
	Development and Use of Land
	Excluded Development
	Human Rights

	4. Compliance with the Basic Conditions
	EU Obligations
	Main Issues
	Vision and Objectives
	Policy MM1 Building Design
	Policy MM2 Open Land Character
	Policy MM3 School Road/Midgeland Road Junction
	Policy MM4 Housing Site Allocations
	Policy MM5 Windfall Housing
	Policy MM6 Market Gardening Businesses
	Policy MM7 Horse Stabling and Riding Activities
	Policy MM8 Midgeland Farm
	Policy MM9 Local Green Space
	Policy MM10 Footpaths, Bridleways and Cycle Routes
	Overview

	5. Conclusions
	Summary
	The Referendum and its Area
	Concluding Comments

	Appendix: Modifications

	Appendix 6c - Draft MMNP (Reg 19) Decision Statement

	7 LANCASHIRE DEVOLUTION
	8 SCRUTINY UPDATE REPORT
	Appendix 8a - Scrutiny update

	9 AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE REPORT
	Appendix 9a - Audit update






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Campbell (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Baker 
Bamborough 
Benson 
Boughton 
P Brookes 
S Brookes 
Burdess 
Campbell 
Cartmell 
Cooper 
Critchley 

Critchley 
Farrell 
Flanagan 
Galley 
Hoyle 
Hugo 
Humphreys 
Hunter 
Jackson 
Jones 
Marshall 

Marshall 
B Mitchell 
C Mitchell 
D Mitchell 
Roberts 
Roe 
D Scott 
Mrs Scott 
Sloman 
M Smith 
S Smith 

S Smith 
Taylor 
Thomas 
Warne 
Webb 
Williams 
Wilshaw 

 
In Attendance:  
Neil Jack, Chief Executive 
John Blackledge, Director of Community and Environmental Services 
Alan Cavill, Director of Communications and Regeneration 
Antony Lockley, Director of Strategy and Assistant Chief Executive 
Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships / Monitoring Officer 
Sarah Chadwick, Democratic Governance Senior Advisor 
Jenni Cook, Democratic Governance Senior Advisor 
Jenny Bollington, Media Manager  
 
Apologies:  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors N Brookes and Hobson who 
were on official Council business. 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Benson declared a Personal Interest in agenda item 5a “Executive Member 
Report: Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Tourism, Arts and Culture” as a 
Director and Trustee of Blackpool Museum Trust. 
 
Councillors Hoyle, Wilshaw and Jones declared Personal Interests in agenda item 5b 
“Executive Member Report: Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Partnerships and Performance” as Council appointed Non-Executive Directors of 
Blackpool Waste Services Limited (Enveco). 
 
Councillors Webb, Benson and Taylor declared Personal Interests in agenda item 6 as 
members of Blackpool Civic Trust. 
 



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
 

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 20 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 20 September 2023 be signed 
by the Mayor as a correct record. 
 
3  ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Mayor on behalf of the Council offered condolences to the family and friends of Anne 
Armfield, wife of the late Jimmy Armfield, Freedom of the Borough, whose funeral had 
taken place on Saturday 25 November. 
 
Condolences and thoughts were also offered to Councillors Mel Fenlon and Gerard Walsh 
who were not in attendance at the meeting due to each having suffered family 
bereavements. 
 
The Mayor highlighted the “White Ribbon” campaign to end men’s violence against 
women and girls and encouraged everyone to make the White Ribbon promise to never 
use, excuse or remain silent about men’s violence against women and girls and to wear a 
White Ribbon, the international symbol of ending men’s violence against women. 
 
4  PUBLIC REPRESENTATIONS 
 
Mr Ian White addressed Members in respect of the Council’s consultation on the 
expansion of the Selective Licensing Scheme, detailing the benefits that earlier schemes 
had brought and encouraging those potentially impacted by the scheme to share their 
thoughts and concerns via the Council’s website. 
 
Councillor Mark Smith, Cabinet Member for Levelling Up – Place, responded to Mr White 
on the matter. Referring to Mr White’s concerns regarding “Airbnb” style properties, 
Councillor Smith advised that although Selective Licensing did not extend to that type of 
accommodation, property inspections could lead to action being taken under other 
legislative powers such as planning where concerns were raised. 
 
The Mayor informed Members that the second speaker, Mr Tom Barlow from Blackpool 
Golf Club, had provided notification in writing that he had withdrawn his request to speak 
at the meeting. 
 
5  EXECUTIVE REPORTS 
 
The Council received reports from the Executive Members on areas within their portfolio.  
 
Questions, comments and debate were invited from all councillors on each of the report 
areas. 
 
Notes: 
 
1. Councillor Lynn Williams, Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Tourism, Arts 

and Culture agreed to confirm to Councillor Sloman whether any Council staff working 



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
 

from home had received payments in contribution to their heating costs and whether 
any staff may have been using that time to engage in secondary employment. 

2. Councillor Mark Smith, Cabinet Member for Levelling Up – Place, agreed to provide a 
written response to: 

 Councillor Galley regarding when the new Holiday Inn hotel and Talbot Road 
tramway extension had originally been due to open, what the original budget was, 
how much it had overspent by and who was paying for the overspend. 

 Councillor Sloman on whether there was any levelling up of transport planned for 
the north of the town, with particular reference to a lack of direct bus routes to the 
hospital from that area. 

 Councillor Baker on whether there were any proposals to increase bus services in 
the Marton Moss / Midgeland Road area. 

3. In presenting the report on behalf of Councillor Jim Hobson, Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Services, Councillor Williams agreed to provide a written response to 
Councillor Michele Scott in regards to the new Regional Fostering Hub and whether 
foster carers would continue to be given a choice of where potential foster children 
came from or whether they would automatically be directed to the authority in which 
they resided. 

4. Councillor Farrell, Cabinet Member for Levelling Up – People, agreed to provide 
details of the number of empty properties in Blackpool to Councillor Galley. 

5. In response to a question from Councillor Warne, Councillor Burdess - Cabinet 
Member for Community Safety, Street Scene and Neighbourhoods - agreed to confirm 
how many claims had been made against the Council for damage to vehicles caused 
by potholes. 

6. Councillor Farrell, who presented the report on behalf of Councillor Neal Brookes, 
Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, agreed to provide a written response to 
Councillor Cooper’s query regarding adult social care, in particular whether there 
were any emerging themes as to why costs were increasing and whether there were 
any further concerns regarding costs and funding going forward.  

 
6  MARTON MOSS NEIGHBOURHOOD DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 
The Council considered the recommendations from the Executive from its meeting on 6 
November 2023 regarding the Marton Moss Neighbourhood Development Plan. 
 
The report outlined that a Neighbourhood Planning Referendum had been held on 5 
October 2023 at which 90.44% of the votes received voted “yes” in response to the 
question “Do you want Blackpool Council to use the Neighbourhood Plan for Marton 
Moss to help it decide planning applications in the neighbourhood area?” Members were 
informed that the majority ‘’yes” vote meant the Council was now required to formally 
‘make’ (adopt) the Plan. 
 
Motion: Councillor Williams proposed (and Councillor Taylor seconded): 
 
1. ‘To formally “make” the Marton Moss Neighbourhood Development Plan with 

immediate effect, with the consequence that it becomes part of the statutory 
Development Plan for the designated area. 

 



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
 

2. To authorise the Director of Communications and Regeneration to undertake the 
necessary steps for the adoption process to be completed and that delegated powers 
be given to the Head of Planning Strategy to make any final modifications to improve 
readability; correct any factual matters or typographical errors; and the final 
presentation of the document.’ 

 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.  
 
7  LANCASHIRE DEVOLUTION 
 
Members considered proposals for the creation of a Combined County Authority for 
Lancashire for the administrative areas covered by the three upper tier Councils, 
Blackburn with Darwen Council, Blackpool Council and Lancashire County Council. The 
deal would enable the three Councils to work more closely together in receiving devolved 
powers from Government and would be accountable to local residents.  
 
Members were advised that the constituent councils recognised the importance of local 
consensus in relation to matters that could impact companies wholly owned by those 
councils and Blackpool Council’s consent would be required for any decision which may 
have a significant impact on Blackpool Transport Services Ltd. If approved, a formal period 
of consultation would take place across the county before the three Councils submitted 
their final proposal to Government. 
 
Motion: Councillor Williams proposed (and Councillor Taylor seconded): 
 
i. to note the Deal Document as announced by the Government, linked here 

http://www.gov.uk/government/publications/lancashire-devolution-deal 
ii. the draft Proposal attached at Appendix 7b to this report to create a Lancashire 

Combined County Authority (CCA) for the administrative areas of Blackburn with 
Darwen, Blackpool and Lancashire 

iii. a formal consultation on the draft Proposal with the residents and other 
stakeholders of the wider CCA area, in a partnership between Blackburn with 
Darwen Council, Blackpool Council and Lancashire County Council 

iv. the approach to the consultation as set out in the Proposal document 
v. to delegate authority to the Chief Executive to approve any minor amendments to 

the draft Proposal or consultation arrangements. This delegation is to be exercised 
in consultation with the Leader of the Council and is conditional upon such 
amendments being agreed by all three upper tier Councils  

vi. the draft Equality Impact Assessment at Appendix 7c  
vii. to receive and consider the results of the consultation and whether to formally 

submit a final Proposal document to Government at a meeting of Full Council in 
March 2024 and 

viii. to agree to cancel the ordinary meeting of the Council scheduled for 27 March 2024 
and instead hold a special meeting of the Council on 14 March 2024 at 6pm.  

 
Motion carried: The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.  
 
 

http://www.gov.uk/government/publications/lancashire-devolution-deal


MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
 

8  SCRUTINY UPDATE REPORT 
 
Members considered an update report from Councillor Paul Galley, Lead Scrutiny 
Member in relation to the achievements to date of scrutiny at the Council in the 2023/24 
municipal year. The new Scrutiny Committee structure was highlighted and a summary 
provided of the work undertaken by each of the individual committees so far. 
 
Motion: Councillor Galley proposed (and Councillor Williams seconded): 
 
‘To receive the Scrutiny Update Report 2023/2024.’ 
 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.  
 
9  AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE REPORT 
 
Members considered the report from the Chair of Audit on the work undertaken so far by 
the Audit Committee during the 2023/2024 Municipal Year and were asked to note the 
Council’s compliance with the Chartered Institute for Public Finance Position Statement 
on Audit Committees. 
 
Motion: Councillor Roberts proposed (and Councillor Williams seconded): 
 
1. To receive the Audit Committee Half Yearly Report 2023/2024. 
2. To note the update on compliance with the Chartered Institute for Public Finance 

Position Statement and agree the Council’s performance against the core functions in 
the Position Statement as set out in Appendix 9a. 

 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.  
 
  
  
Mayor 
  
(The meeting ended at 8.11 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Sarah Chadwick, Democratic Governance Senior Advisor 
Tel: 01253 477153 
E-mail: sarah.chadwick@blackpool.gov.uk 


